
Page 1 of 2 

 
 

 
Snohomish County Council 

 
Committee: LJHS      Analyst:   Heidi Beazizo  
ECAF:    21-0715 
Proposal:  Mot. 22-309     Date:    August 1, 2022 
Consideration 
The Executive’s Office requests Council consider approving proposed Motion 22-309, 
which would approve and authorize Amendment No. 2 to the agreement between 
Snohomish County and Ideal Option relating to Medication Assisted Treatment (MAT) 
Services. 
Background   
On August 19, 2020, the County entered into an agreement with Ideal Options for a period 
of six years approved by Motion 20-303.1  This agreement authorized Ideal Option to 
establish a MAT clinic and provide MAT services five (5) days a week for three (3) hours a 
day in the Snohomish County Jail.   
On September 15, 2021, the County executed Amendment No. 1 to the agreement (Motion 
21-3022 amending the hours of service and fee structure in response to the changing needs 
of the jail due to reduced jail population. 
Current Proposal  
Scope:  Motion 22-309 approves Amendment No. 2 and authorizes the Executive to sign 
the necessary agreements.  This Amendment further reduces the hours of services, 
decreasing the MAT Clinic from five (5) to three (3) days per week; the motion fully 
replaces Schedule B. All other terms and conditions of the original agreement3 and 
Amendment No. 1 remain the same. 
 Original 

Agreement 
Amendment No. 1 Amendment No. 2 

MAT Services 
($170/hour) 

3 hours per 
day, M-F 

Onsite: 2-hour 
minimum, M-F. 
Additional time billed 
in 15 min. 
increments. 
 

Telehealth: 
$250/hour billed in 15 
min increments 

Onsite: 2-hour minimum, 
Monday, Wednesday and 
Friday. 
 
 
Telehealth: no change 

Onsite Care 
Coordination 
($40/hour) 

3 hours per 
day, M-F 

8 hours per day, M-F No change 

 
1 General Legislative Session (granicus.com) 
2 Snohomish County Council - File #: 2021-0493 (legistar.com) 
3 2022-0715 - Contract Orginal (legistar.com) 

https://snohomish.granicus.com/GeneratedAgendaViewer.php?view_id=2&clip_id=7543
https://snohomish.legistar.com/LegislationDetail.aspx?ID=5123128&GUID=7DD1942C-63BD-4D36-983F-EB601B293964&Options=ID|Text|&Search=ideal+option
https://snohomish.legistar.com/View.ashx?M=F&ID=11082887&GUID=16E9F19B-46CF-467C-8E56-10A19875F4FE


Page 2 of 2 
 

Duration:  January 1, 2020 through December 31, 2025.  Extensions allowed for three (3) 
additional one (1) year terms.  
Fiscal Implications:  $911,120 per original agreement. 
2021 Budget:  YES. 
Future Budget Impacts:  YES. 
Handling:  NORMAL. 
Approved-as-to-form:  YES.  
Risk Management:  APPROVE.   
Executive Recommendation:  APPROVE.   
Analysis: N/A 
Attachments:  NONE  
Amendments:  NONE  
Request:  Move to GLS on August 10, 2022 for Council to consider taking action.   


